H.R. No. 1971

RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Family and friends will long cherish their memories 2 of Brazoria County Deputy Constable Brad Andrew Briscoe, who passed 3 away on November 15, 2020, at the age of 45; and

WHEREAS, The son of Phillip and Connie Briscoe, Brad Briscoe was born on March 6, 1975, and grew up with two siblings, Bryce and Stacey; and

7 WHEREAS, Over the course of his career in law enforcement, 8 Mr. Briscoe worked for the Lake Jackson and Angleton Police 9 Departments and the Brazoria County Precinct 1 Constable's Office; 10 a valued member of his community, he was a deacon at Second Baptist 11 Church in Angleton; and

12 WHEREAS, In all his endeavors, Mr. Briscoe enjoyed the love 13 and support of his wife of 23 years, Jennifer, and he took great 14 pride in his children, Cainen and Coeli; and

15 WHEREAS, Admired for his loyalty, professionalism, and warm 16 and generous heart, Brad Briscoe touched countless lives during his 17 journey on this earth, and he leaves behind a record of service that 18 his loved ones can remember with pride; now, therefore, be it

19 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 87th Texas 20 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the life of Deputy Constable Brad 21 Andrew Briscoe and extend sincere condolences to the members of his 22 family: to his wife, Jennifer; to his children, Cainen and Coeli; 23 to his parents, Phillip and Connie Briscoe; to his brother, Bryce 24 Briscoe, and his wife, Pam; to his sister, Stacey Brinkley, and her

1

H.R. No. 1971 1 husband, Michael; and to his other relatives and friends; and, be it 2 further

3 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 4 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of 5 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Brad 6 Briscoe.

Vasut

H.R. No. 1971

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1971 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 31, 2021.

Chief Clerk of the House